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SFC Prosecutes Chaw Chi Wai Ivan for Market Manipulation

The SFC has successfully prosecuted Mr Chaw Chi Wai Ivan for creating afalse or
misleading appearance with respect to the market for VST Holdings Limited and
Man Sang International Limited shares, contrary to section 295 of the Securities
and Futures Ordinance.

The SFC alleged that Chaw placed orders for sharesin VST Holdings and Man
Sang at or near the market close with the intention of creating afalse or misleading
price for those shares.

In particular, the SFC alleged that:

. between 5 May and 26 August 2005, Chaw placed orders for sharesin VST
Holdings at or near the market close on 28 trading days, resulting in Chaw’s
orders becoming the closing price of VST Holdings on 26 of those days;

. on each of these occasions the closing price was significantly higher than the
prevailing market price and, on one occasion, up to 14% higher; and

. Chaw had successfully pursued a similar strategy on eight trading days
between 11 and 31 August 2005 in placing such orders for sharesin Man
Sang.

Chaw pleaded guilty yesterday at Eastern Magistracy to two charges of creating a
false or misleading appearance with respect to the market for sharesin VST
Holdings and Man Sang and was fined atotal of $10,000 and ordered to pay the
SFC’ sinvestigation costs of $27,887.

“The market price should reflect genuine supply and demand and a price that is the
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result of manipulated conduct misleads investors and harms market confidence.
Fixing an artificial closing priceis especially dishonest because it prevents the
market from re-establishing a genuine price on that day and permits false pricesto
be reported in the media. Some investors seem to think this kind of practiceis
permissible - it isnot. The SFC will pursue a zero tolerance policy in respect of this
practice,” said Mr Mark Steward, SFC’ s Executive Director of Enforcement.
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